VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

1998 Special Session |

Budget Bill - SB4001 (Introduced)

Bill Order » Office of Commerce and Trade » Item 93
Department of Housing and Community Development

[tem 93

First Year - FY1999

Second Year - FY2000

Regulation of Structure Safety (56200)
Building Safety Code (56202)
Fire Safety Code (56203)

Industrialized Building Safety Code (56204)
Fund Sources:

General
Special

Federal Trust

$2,991,180
$984,985
$1,606,399

$399,796

$2,058,772
$859,666

$72,742

$3,028,157
$988,307
$1,635,545

$404,305

$2,091,240
$859,666

$77,251

Authority: Title 15.2, Chapter 9, Title 27, Chapters 6 and 9; Title 36, Chapter 4, 4.1, 6, and 8; and Title 58.1,

Chapter 36, Article 5, Code of Virginia.

A. The Department of Housing and Community Development shall recover from the Virginia Department of Health

all costs associated with federal life safety code inspections and enforcement services.

B. The Department of Housing and Community Development is authorized to recover the proportionate cost of
inspections and enforcement actions performed under § 36-98.1, Code of Virginia, for higher education "new
construction” and "renovation" projects funded in whole or in part from private or foundation sources. Costs
recovered under this authorization shall be deposited to the general fund. The process and rates for cost recoveries
shall be approved by the Department of Planning and Budget prior to implementation.


http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/36-98.1/
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