## VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

1998 Special Session I

## Budget Bill - SB4001 (Introduced)

Bill Order » Office of Commerce and Trade » Item 93 Department of Housing and Community Development

Item 93	First Year - FY1999	Second Year - FY2000
Regulation of Structure Safety (56200)	\$2,991,180	\$3,028,157
Building Safety Code (56202)	\$984,985	\$988,307
Fire Safety Code (56203)	\$1,606,399	\$1,635,545
Industrialized Building Safety Code (56204)	\$399,796	\$404,305
Fund Sources:		
General	\$2,058,772	\$2,091,240
Special	\$859,666	\$859,666
Federal Trust	\$72,742	\$77,251

Authority: Title 15.2, Chapter 9, Title 27, Chapters 6 and 9; Title 36, Chapter 4, 4.1, 6, and 8; and Title 58.1, Chapter 36, Article 5, Code of Virginia.

A. The Department of Housing and Community Development shall recover from the Virginia Department of Health all costs associated with federal life safety code inspections and enforcement services.

B. The Department of Housing and Community Development is authorized to recover the proportionate cost of inspections and enforcement actions performed under § 36-98.1, Code of Virginia, for higher education "new construction" and "renovation" projects funded in whole or in part from private or foundation sources. Costs recovered under this authorization shall be deposited to the general fund. The process and rates for cost recoveries shall be approved by the Department of Planning and Budget prior to implementation.